Case 24-80040-sgj11 Doc 264 Filed 05/15/24 Entered 05/15/24 14:19:19 Decc Main Document Fage 1 01 4

United States Department of Justice Office of the United States Trustee 1100 Commerce St. Room 976 Dallas, Texas 75242 (214) 767-1247 Elizabeth Ziegler Young, Elizabeth.A.Young@usdoj.gov

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Thomas R. Califano (TX Bar No. 24122825) William E. Curtin (admitted *pro hac vice*) Anne G. Wallice (admitted *pro hac vice*)

787 Seventh Avenue New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (212) 839-5300 Facsimile: (212) 839-5599

Email: tom.califano@sidley.com

wcurtin@sidley.com anne.wallice@sidley.com

# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS DALLAS DIVISION

In re:

EIGER BIOPHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al. 1

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 24-80040 (SGJ)

(Jointly Administered)

# STIPULATION EXTENDING THE DEADLINE BY WHICH THE DEBTORS MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 345(B) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

This stipulation (this "<u>Stipulation</u>") is made by and between the above captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the "<u>Debtors</u>") and the Office of the United States Trustee for the Northern District of Texas (the "<u>U.S. Trustee</u>," and, together with the Debtors, the "<u>Parties</u>"). The Parties stipulate and agree that:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, together with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Eiger BioPharmaceuticals, Inc. (1591); EBPI Merger Inc. (9986); EB Pharma LLC (8352); Eiger BioPharmaceuticals Europe Limited (N/A); and EigerBio Europe Limited (N/A). The Debtors' service address is 2100 Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75201.



- 1. On April 1, 2024 (the "<u>Petition Date</u>"), each of the Debtors filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "<u>Bankruptcy Code</u>") in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas (the "<u>Court</u>").
- 2. On April 5, 2024, the Court entered the Final Order Authorizing the Debtors to (I) Continue to Operate Their Cash Management System and Maintain Existing Bank Accounts (II) Honor Certain Obligations Relating Thereto; and (III) Granting a Waiver of Certain Deposit and Investment Requirements in 11 U.S.C. § 345(b) and the UST Guidelines [Docket No. 255] (the "Final Cash Management Order").
- 3. The Final Cash Management Order requires the Debtors' compliance with 11 U.S.C. §345(b) by May 16, 2024, or forty-five (45) days from the Petition Date, but allows the Debtors to obtain an extension of this deadline without further order from the Court by entering into a stipulation with the U.S. Trustee and filing such stipulation on the Court's docket.
- 4. The Parties have agreed to extend the deadline for the Debtors to be in compliance with 11 U.S.C. §345(b) by thirty (30) days to June 15, 2024.
- 5. The Parties therefore agree that the Debtors' deadline to comply with 11 U.S.C. § 345(b) is June 15, 2024.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank.]

#### STIPULATED AND AGREED TO THIS 15TH DAY OF MAY, 2024:

### /s/ Elizabeth Ziegler Young

Elizabeth Ziegler Young
Trial Attorney
Texas State Bar No. 24086345 (Also by New York)
Office of the United States Trustee
1100 Commerce Street, Room 976
Dallas, Texas 75242
(214) 767-1247
Elizabeth.A.Young@usdoj.gov

#### SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

#### /s/ Thomas R. Califano

Thomas R. Califano (TX Bar No. 24122825) William E. Curtin (admitted *pro hac vice*) Anne G. Wallice (admitted *pro hac vice*) 787 Seventh Avenue

New York, NY 10019

Telephone: (212) 839-5300 Facsimile: (212) 839-5599

Email: tom.califano@sidley.com

wcurtin@sidley.com anne.wallice@sidley.com

and

Charles M. Persons (TX Bar No. 24060413) 2021 McKinney Avenue, Suite 2000

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 981-3300 Facsimile: (214) 981-3400 Email: cpersons@sidley.com

Attorneys for the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

## **Certificate of Service**

I certify that on May 15, 2024, I caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served by the Electronic Case Filing System for the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas.

/s/ Thomas R. Califano

Thomas R. Califano